

No. 15-1138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY BERNARDO EX REL. M&K ENGINEERING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JEH JOHNSON, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANNELISE MAIA JATOBA
DE ARAUJO
ARAUJO & FISHER, LLC
101 Federal Street,
Suite 1900
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 342-7288

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-6000
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW SQUARELY PRESENTS AN INTRACTABLE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	3
A. The Split Will Not Resolve Itself	3
B. The Issue Is Important.....	5
C. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Consider The Question.....	6
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION WAS INCORRECT	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>ANA Int’l Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 4
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	5
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	7
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	8
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	7
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	5
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	5
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	5
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	5
<i>Soltane v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 381 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdoré</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1850)	7
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	9
STATUTES:	
8 U.S.C. § 1155	3, 4, 7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	10
50 U.S.C. § 403(c) (now codified at 50 U.S.C. § 3036(e) (Supp. I 2013))	9
